01/31/2011 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 (Rev 01-09) **Jnited States Patent and Trademark Office** OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp 02/28/2009) REC 103616570 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra-Juments or the new address(es) below 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) ີ Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Secured Party Medallion Capital, Inc. Name Geotek, LLC Internal Association Individual(s) Address General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 1421 Second Avenue NW X Corporation- State Minnesota City Stewartville_ Other State. Minnesota Citizenship (see guidelines)____ Country United States Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship Execution Date(s) Corporation Citizenship Assignment Merger X OtherLLC Citizenship Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached Yes Other <u>Termination and Release of Security</u> (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A Trademark Application No (s) B Trademark Registration No (s) 2,771,767; 2,711,768; and 2,091,636 (Please see attached Exhibit A) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes C Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name Patrick J. Cole Internal Address ____ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2 6(b)(6) & 3 41) \$120 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address 3800 Eighth Street North X Enclosed Suite 102 8. Payment Information: City Saint Cloud State_{MN} Zıp <u>56303</u>

Fax Number 320-654-4101

Email Address patrick cole@leonard.com

9. Signature:

Patrick J Cole
Name of Person Signing

Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

01/24/2011

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

7

Phone Number 320-654-4100

REEL: 004464 FRAME: 0182

EXHIBIT A

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 29, 2010, from Medallion Capital, Inc. (the "Secured Party"), a Minnesota Corporation, to Geotek, LLC, a Delaware corporation (the "Company") (f/k/a Geotek Acquisition Company, LLC).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Company and Secured Party dated February 4, 2009, in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Company to the Secured Party in certain collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2009, at Reel 022203 and Frame 0907 and at Reel 003930 and Frame 0643;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby agrees and acknowledges as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents and Trademarks (as same are defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to all other items listed on Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto).
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Collateral, and assigns to the Company all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in the Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and be void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Upon request by the Company, the Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page is blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

MEDALLION CAPITAL, INC.

~) .

Its:

7214482v1

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

- 1. Patent No. 6,834,469: Utility Line Support Member, issued December 28, 2004, expiration date January 24, 2021
- 2. Patent No. 6,126,147: Fence Post Apparatus, issued October 3, 2000, expiration date January 24, 2016
- 3. Patent No. 5,605,017: Pultruded Utility Line Support Structure and Method, issued February 25, 1997, expiration date February 25, 2014
- 4. Patent No. 5,492,583: Apparatus and Method for In-Line Coating of Pultrusion Profiles, issued February 20, 1996, expiration date February 20, 2013
- 5. Patent No. 5,697,600: Fence Post Apparatus, issued December 16, 2004

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No. 20,020,095,904: Utility Line Support Member, filed January 24, 2001

EXHIBIT B TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

- 1. Reg. No. 2,771,767: PUPI
- 2. Reg. No. 2,711,768: PULTRUDED UTILITY PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL and bulldog design



3. Reg. No. 2.091,636: SUNGUARD

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS

- 1. MULE
- 2. Geotek
- 3. Geotek: A Whole New World of Composites
- 4. Common Sense Fence
- 5. FIBERTEK
- 6. KEYSTONE
- 7. FIBERMAX
- 8. Smart Stake
- 9. Smart CLIP
- 10. Delron
- 11. ElectroBraid

3736181 1 7214482v1

TRADENAMES

None.

<u>UNREGISTERED TRADENAMES</u>

- 1. Common Sense Fence
- 2. Geotek

REGISTERED DOMAIN NAMES:

- 1. www.geotekinc.com
- 2. www.PUPIproducts.com
- 3 www.commonsensefence.com
- 4. www.mulefence.com
- 5. www.animalfence.com

RECORDED: 01/31/2011

5 7214482v1